

FOI number: **HBC_FOI_20200122**
Date FOI Received: **05/02/2020**
Department: **Waste and recycling**
Title: **Details of vehicle fleet**
Description: **Information on the vehicles and officers responsible and the amount spent on fuel per annum.**

Request: (As Redacted sent by requestor)

1. A list of vehicles owned or leased to the council. Please include; registration mark, fleet number (if used), make & model and body type.
2. Identify which vehicles are owned and which are leased.
3. Name, position and email address of the staff responsible for these vehicles.
4. The estimated amount of spend (£) on diesel/petrol per annum and the cost split between owned and leased vehicles.

Response: (Response as Redacted sent by service)

1. Please see attached spreadsheet.

The council confirms that it holds VRM information. The council refuses to disclose VRM details and relies on the exemption under Section 31 (1) FOI. This provides that information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would or would be likely to prejudice the prevention or detection of crime. A likely prejudice that the council has identified is that the information amounts to a data base that could be used as a catalogue for facilitating vehicle cloning and possibly fraudulent insurance claims. Any public interest in making this type of information more widely available is outweighed by the public interest in not facilitating fraud.

Please note: Vehicles may be hired from time to time, these vehicles are not permanent to the fleet and do not appear on this list provided.

2. Please see attached spreadsheet.
3. The information is exempt under Section 40 (2) Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The council refuses to disclose information which relates to identified or identifiable members of staff as this would be in contravention of the data protection principles contained in the General Data Protection Regulation.
4. The total fuel cost for the Council last year was £341,482 but this will include temporary hire vehicles.

HBC Owned £307,040
Hired £35,442

If you have any queries about the processing of your request then please do not hesitate to contact me. Further information explaining the Council's process for responding to information requests together with a complaints/appeals procedure is available in our reception or via our website at:

<https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Your-Council/Official-Publications--Guides--Policies/Access-to-Information.aspx>

The Information Commissioner oversees the application of the Freedom of Information Act. You may contact the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioners Office
Wycliffe House, Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF
Telephone: 01625 545700
Website: www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please include the above reference number on all correspondence related to this request.

Thank you for your request.

Kind regards

Information Services

Asset Number	Category	Type	Make & Model	location	owned/lease	Fuel
Street cleansing	HGV	Tipper - Caged & T/L	Mitsubishi Fuso	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	HGV	Tipper - Caged & T/L	Mitsubishi Fuso	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	HGV	Tipper - Caged & T/L	Mitsubishi Fuso	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single (NTM)	Isuzu	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single (Geesink)	DAF	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Drainage	HGV	Tipper - Hiab	Mercedes-Benz Atego 816 Chassis Cab with Tipper Body & Hiab	Engineering depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	HGV	Sweeper - TM - VT650	Iveco Eurocargo ML140E18K Chassis Cab with Johnstons VT650 Sweeper Body	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	HGV	Sweeper - TM - VT650	Iveco Eurocargo Chassis Cab with Johnstons VT650 Sweeper Body	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite 6 - 6 x 2 (ML) Chassis Cab with Olympus 19N Body & Terberg OmniDEL - TCA-DEL3 (1/1) Lifters	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite 6 - 6 x 2 (ML) Chassis Cab with Olympus 19N Body & Terberg OmniDEL - TCA-DEL3 (1/1) Lifters	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite 6 - 6 x 2 (ML) Chassis Cab with Olympus 19N Body & Terberg OmniDEL - TCA-DEL3 (1/1) Lifters	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite 6 - 6 x 2 (ML) Chassis Cab with Olympus 19N Body & Terberg OmniDEL - TCA-DEL3 (1/1) Lifters	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite 6 - 6 x 2 (ML) Chassis Cab with Olympus 19N Body & Terberg OmniDEL - TCA-DEL3 (1/1) Lifters	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Trade	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse	HGV	RCV - (1/1) - Single	Dennis Elite	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	LCV	Tipper - Caged & T/L	Peugeot - Boxer 2.2 HDI 335 L2 Chassis Cab with Caged Tipper Body & T/L	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	LCV	Tipper - Caged & T/L	Peugeot - Boxer 2.2 HDI 335 L2 Chassis Cab with Caged Tipper Body & T/L	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	LCV	Tipper - Caged & T/L	Peugeot - Boxer 2.2 HDI 335 L2 Chassis Cab with Caged Tipper Body & T/L	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Spare	LCV	Panel Van (L)	Peugeot - Boxer 2.2 HDI 335 L2H2 Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse/street cleansing	LCV	Panel Van (S)	Peugeot Partner 1.6 HDI S L1 625 - Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse/street cleansing	LCV	Panel Van (S)	Peugeot Partner 1.6 HDI S L1 625 - Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse/street cleansing	LCV	Panel Van (S)	Peugeot Partner 1.6 HDI S L1 625 - Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Drainage	LCV	Panel Van (L)	Ford Transit 350 2.2 TCDCI H/R Panel Van	Engineering depot	owned	diesel
Drainage	LCV	Panel Van (L)	Ford Transit 350 2.2 TCDCI H/R Panel Van	Engineering depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	LCV	Tipper - Caged	Iveco Daily 35C11 Chassis Cab with Caged Tipper Body	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Clinical Waste	LCV	Panel Van (L)	Peugeot - Boxer 2.2 HDI 335 L3H2 LWB Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Parks	LCV	Panel Van (S)	Peugeot Partner 1.6 HDI Blue Professional L1 - Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Refuse/street cleansing	LCV	Panel Van (S)	Peugeot Partner 1.6 HDI Blue Professional L1 - Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Pest Control	LCV	Panel Van (S)	Peugeot Partner 1.6 HDI Professional L1 850 Panel Van	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Drainage	LCV	Tipper	Ford Transit 350 2.2 TCDCI Chassis Cab with Tipper Body	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	Plant	Sweeper - Compact	Scarab Minor	Engineering depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	Plant	Sweeper - Compact	Scarab Minor	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	Plant	Sweeper - Compact	Scarab Minor	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Street cleansing	Plant	Sweeper - Compact	Scarab Minor	street scene depot	owned	diesel
Environmental Health	LCV	van	Peugeot light panel van	Civic offices	owned	diesel
Environmental Health	LCV	van	Peugeot light panel van	Civic offices	owned	diesel
Pool Van	LCV	van	ENV200 - Acenta rapid plus	Civic offices	leased	electric